for the office at the address above, who stated that he was 

proceeding herein as CEO of the company “HERA S.p.A.”, of the 

company “HERA S.p.A.” with registered office in Bologna (BO), 

Viale Carlo Berti Pichat no. 2/4, with share capital amounting 

to Euro 1,489,538,745.00 (one billion four hundred and 

eighty-nine million five hundred and thirty-eight thousand seven 

hundred and forty-five point zero zero), fully paid up, registered 

with the Bologna Register of Companies under tax code and VAT 

number 04245520376, Group VAT no. 03819031208, R.E.A. no. 

BO-363550 (hereinafter also “Hera” or the “Company”), by virtue 

of the powers attributed to him by the Board of Directors

[...]

under Condition 4.6 (Step-Up Option) of the Terms & Conditions 

set out in the base prospectus of 7 October 2021, and therefore 

in the event that on 31 December 2030 the GHG emissions in tCO2 

(Scope 1, Scope 2 and Scope 3 GHG Emissions) are greater than 7,459 

(seven thousand four hundred and fifty-nine) (or such other level 

as may be defined pursuant to the aforementioned provision of the 

Terms & Conditions) the interest rate shall be increased by 0.20% 

(zero point two zero percent) per annum, while in the event that 

the quantity of recycled plastic in Ktons is less than 148.9 (one 

hundred and forty-eight point nine) (or such other level as may 

be defined pursuant to the aforesaid provision of the Terms & 

Conditions) the interest rate shall be increased by 0.15% (zero 

point fifteen percent) per annum, in each case beginning with the 

interest period commencing on 25 April 2031 (the first step-up

[...]

identity I, the Notary Public, am certain, stated that he was 

proceeding herein as Chairman of the Board of Directors of the 

company “HERA S.p.A.” with registered office in Bologna (BO), 

Viale Carlo Berti Pichat no. 2/4, with share capital amounting 

to Euro 1,489,538,745.00 (one billion four hundred and 

eighty-nine million five hundred and thirty-eight thousand seven 

hundred and forty-five point zero zero), fully paid up, registered 

with the Bologna Register of Companies under tax code and VAT 

number 04245520376, Group VAT no. 03819031208, R.E.A. no. 

BO-363550 (hereinafter also “Hera” or the “Company”), requests 

me to draw up the minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors

[...]

multilateral trading systems or placed only with professional 

investors subject to prudential supervision. In fact, according 

to the latest approved financial statements of Hera S.p.A., two 

times the share capital, legal reserve and available reserves at 

30 June 2021 amounts to Euro 4,396,419,586.18 (four billion three 

hundred and ninety-six million four hundred and nineteen thousand 

five hundred and eighty-six point eighteen), while the nominal 

value of bonds not listed on regulated markets or multilateral 

trading systems already issued and still outstanding amounts to 

Euro 252,268,000.00 (two hundred and fifty-two million two hundred 

and sixty-eight thousand point zero). There are no bonds issued 

by other companies and guaranteed by the Company itself and not 

yet paid.  

The Chairman of the Board of Statutory Auditors took the floor 

and, speaking for the entire Board, confirmed that, as of today,

[...]

of the Italian Civil Code, declare and certify: 

- that the Company has already issued the following bonds, still 

outstanding at present: 

1) a bond having a value of JPY 20,000,000.00 (twenty billion 

point zero zero), equal to approximately Euro 150,000,000.00 (one 

hundred and fifty million point zero zero), represented by a 

maximum number of 40.00 (forty point zero zero) bonds with a 

nominal value of JPY 500. 000,000.00 (five hundred million point 

zero zero) each, as results from the resolution of the Board of 

Directors recorded in the minutes of notary public Domenico

[...]

Domenico Damascelli on 12 November 2009 rep. no. 4855/3269, filed 

at Bologna 2 on 17 November 2009 no. 13915, duly filed at the 

appropriate Company Register, which, following the early 

redemption through tender offer in 2016, now has a residual 

nominal value of Euro 394,627,000.00 (three hundred and 

ninety-four million six hundred and twenty-seven thousand point 

zero zero); 

3) a bond having a maximum value of Euro 200,000,000 (two hundred 

million), as per the Board of Directors’ resolution recorded in 

deed no. 50136/31650 of notary public Federico Tassinari on 18 

April 2012, registered in Imola on 18 April 2012 no.